

ITEM NO.27

COURT NO.6

SECTION XV

SUPR EME COUR T OF I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).3837/2006

(From the judgement and order dated 26/07/2005 in CWP No. 11369/2005 of
The HIGH COURT OF PUNJAB & HARYANA AT CHANDIGARH)

STATE OF HARYANA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

MANAN & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(office report on default dated 25.8.2009)

Date: 28/08/2009 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.V. RAVEENDRAN

[IN CHAMBERS]

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Harikesh Singh, Adv. for
Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

ORDER

The order dated 28.3.2008 passed by the learned Registrar shows that in spite of several opportunities, the petitioner has not taken any steps to serve the sole respondent.

Thereafter, a time of nearly 1 ½ years has elapsed and nothing has been done to serve the sole respondent.

Learned counsel appearing for the petitioner again seeks time.

2

Finally, four weeks' time is granted to the petitioner to take steps to serve the sole respondent subject to payment of costs of Rs. 2,000/- with the Supreme Court Legal Services Committee within four weeks. It is made clear that if the process fee/spare copies are not filed or the costs is not paid within four weeks, the Special Leave Petition shall stand dismissed without further reference to the Court.

(Pardeep Kumar)
Court Master(M.S. Negi)
Court Master